

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE, *Petitioner*

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NFIB
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of Amer-
ica*

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for NFIB Small
Business Legal Center*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Ste. 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com
BENJAMIN H. MOSS
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin St., Ste. 2500
Houston, TX 77002
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Atextual National Parks Standard Has Proven Unworkable.....	6
II. National Parks Is Extraordinarily Burdensome.....	10
III. National Parks Ignores The Speed With Which Competitive Conditions Can Change.....	15
IV. National Parks Risks Deterring Companies From Sharing Information With The Government And Participating In Government Programs.....	18
V. Exemption 4 Affects A Wide Range Of Industries And Types Of Information.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i> 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Am. Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Dep’t of the Army,</i> 703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,</i> 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA,</i> 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 7
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i> 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan,</i> 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20, 23
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,</i> 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975)	6, 22
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 21
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 15
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	10
<i>Fed. Open Market Comm’n of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	8
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	10
<i>FlightSafety Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Frazer v. Forest Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>GC MicroCorp. v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Harrison v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005)	11, 15
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 839 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	10, 15
<i>Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 9, 21
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Miscavige v. IRS</i> , 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015)	6, 7
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10, 14, 15
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5, 21
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7, 21
<i>Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1985)	5, 11, 20, 22
<i>State of Utah v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	5, 6, 9, 21
<i>Stone v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.</i> , 552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Texas Retailers Ass’n v. USDA</i> , No. 18-50895, 2019 WL 548966 (5th Cir. Feb. 11, 2019)	16, 17

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	12
<i>United Techs. Corp. ex rel. Pratt & Whitney v. FAA</i> , 102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>Watkins v. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>World Pub. Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 672 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	2, 3, 12
7 U.S.C. § 138e.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 161.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 77a.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 330a.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)	22
29 U.S.C. § 431.....	22
Other Authorities:	
Department of Justice, <i>Guide to the Freedom of Information Act</i> , http://bit.ly/2BhL49Q	9, 10

VI

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>List of Programs</i> , http://bit.ly/2MNUcYj	19
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Partnerships</i> , https://bit.ly/2RGIgZh	20
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Strategic Partnerships Overview</i> , https://bit.ly/2StDaE5	19
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): Online Purchasing Pilot, http://bit.ly/2S4oZpS	16
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> 476 (1981)	3
